

No. 11- 2181

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ELENA M. DAVID, ARLEEN J. STACH, and VICTOR M. HERNANDEZ, for  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

J. STEELE ALPHIN; J. TIM ARNOULT; CATHERINE P. BESSANT; AMY  
WOODS BRINKLEY; EDWARD J. BROWN, III; CHARLES J. COOLEY;  
RICHARD M. DEMARTINI; BARBARA J. DESOER; JAMES H. HANCE, JR.;  
KENNETH D. LEWIS, JR.; TIM MAYOPOULOUS; LIAM E. MCGEE;  
EUGENE M. MCQUADE; BRIAN T. MOYNIHAN; ALVARO G. DE MOLINA;  
OWEN G. SHELL, JR.; R. EUGENE TAYLOR; F. WILLIAM VANDIVER, JR.;  
BRADFORD H. WARNER, AND BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of North Carolina

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

James A. Moore  
MCTIGUE & VEIS LLP  
4530 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20016  
Tel: 202-364-6900  
Fax: 202-364-9960

Benjamin L. Bailey  
Gregory Yann Porter  
Sherrie A. Armstrong  
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP  
910 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Ste. 800  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Tel: 202-543-0226  
Fax: 202-364-9960

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE  
AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to 4th Cir. R. 26.1(a)(2), Plaintiff-Appellants (henceforth “Plaintiffs”) make the following disclosure:

(A) As Plaintiffs are all individuals, they have no parent corporation and no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of their stock.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Nature of the Case.....	4
II. Procedural History .....	5
III. The District Court's Errors in Recounting the Procedural History.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
Claims and Facts with Respect to the 401(k) Plan .....	11
Pension Plan Claims.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. ERISA LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	19
ERISA's Statute of Limitations .....	21
II. ISSUE 1: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING COUNTS I-III UNTIMELY .....	22
A. The District Court Erred in Finding that Count II Was Barred by ERISA's Six-Year Limitations Provision Because All the Relevant Actions Occurred within the Limitations Period.....	22
1. Timeliness .....	22
2. Count II States a Claim for Violating the Duty to Remove Imprudent Investments .....	27

B.	The District Court Erred in Finding Counts I & III, Alleging Defendants Engaged in Prohibited Transactions, are Untimely.....	37
III.	ISSUE 2: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT COUNT IV WAS UNTIMELY BECAUSE THE LAST ACT CONSTITUTING THE BREACH OCCURRED WITHIN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD.....	39
IV.	PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY ERISA'S ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE PROVISION.....	43
A.	Count II is not Barred by ERISA's Actual Knowledge Provision.....	43
1.	Legal Background of ERISA's Actual Knowledge Provision.....	43
2.	Three Principal Reasons Plaintiffs' Lacked Actual Knowledge.....	46
a.	<i>Plaintiffs Lacked Knowledge of the Process Employed in Monitoring the Funds</i> .....	47
b.	<i>Plaintiffs Lacked Actual Knowledge, inter alia, of Whether the Fees Were Excessive or the Performance Poor</i> .....	51
c.	<i>Plaintiffs Lacked Knowledge of the Amount of Fees, the Funds' Affiliation with BofA, and the Funds' Performance</i> .....	53
B.	Counts I and III, Alleging that Defendants caused the Plan to Engage in Prohibited Transactions, are not Barred by ERISA's Actual Knowledge Provision.....	58
C.	Count IV, Alleging Breach in the Initial Selection of the Affiliated Funds, is not Barred by ERISA's Actual Knowledge Provision.....	61
V.	ISSUE 3: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING ALL CLAIMS WITH PREJUDICE RATHER THAN PERMITTING PLAINTIFFS AN OPPORTUNITY TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT.....	62

VI. JUDGE CONRAD ERRED IN DISMISSING THE PENSION PLAN CLAIMS FOR LACK OF STANDING.....	64
A. Background .....	64
B. Plaintiffs have Article III Standing.....	65
1. Plaintiffs Satisfy Article III Injury Requirements .....	66
a. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue for Injuries to the Pension Plan. ....	66
b. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue for Self-Dealing Transactions Absent Direct Economic Injury to Themselves or the Pension Plan.....	69
c. Plaintiffs Suffered Personal Injuries from the Pension Plan's Losses. ....	72
d. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Enforce Their Statutory Rights.....	76
2. Plaintiffs Injuries are Likely to be Redressed by a Favorable Outcome in this litigation .....	78
CONCLUSION.....	79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....51

*Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co., Inc.*, 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000) .....51

*Bedrick v. Travelers Ins. Co.*, 93 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1996) .....20

*Belizan v. Hershon*, 434 F.3d 579 (D.C.Cir.2006) .....63

*Bendaoud v. Hodgson*, 578 F.Supp.2d 257 (D. Mass. 2008) ..... 73, 74, 77

*Boeckman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.*, 461 F.Supp.2d 801 (S.D. Ill. 2006) ..... 25, 31

*Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....19

*Brink v. DaLesio*, 667 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1981) .....19

*Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.*, 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999) .....48

*Browning v. Tiger's Eye Benefits Consulting*, 313 Fed.Appx. 656  
(4th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 44, 45

*Buccino v. Cont'l Assurance Co.*, 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983) ..... 25, 31, 33

*C.I.R. v. Keystone Consol. Indus.*, 508 U.S. 152 (1993) ..... 37, 77

*Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....51

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco  
Managed Care*, 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....77

*Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Group*, 460 F.3d 494, 511 (3d Cir. 2006) .....51

*Chao v. Merino*, 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 47, 71

*Columbia Venture, LLC v. Dewberry & Davis, LLC*, 604 F.3d 824  
(4th Cir. 2010).....22

*Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*, 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....65

*Cutaiar v. Marshall*, 590 F.2d 523 (3d Cir. 1979) ..... 70, 71

*DiFelice v. U.S. Airways*, 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 20, 21, 27, 28

*Donovan v. Cunningham*, 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....70

*Edwards v. First Am.*, 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010) .....78

*EEOC v. Xerxes Corp.*, 639 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2011) .....18

*Figas v. Wells Fargo & Co.*, No. 08-4546 (D. Minn. Apr. 6, 2010) .....39

*Fin. Inst. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision*, 964 F.2d 142  
(2d Cir. 1992).....77

*Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Trust Co.*, 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 21, 49

*Finley v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*, 471 F.Supp.2d 485 (D.N.J. 2007).....40

*First Am. Fin. v. Edwards* (No. 10-78)..... 68, 78

*Framingham Union Hosp. v. Travelers Ins.*, 721 F. Supp. 1478  
(D. Mass. 1989).....40

*Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank*, 485 F. Supp. 629 (D. Wis. 1979).....71

*Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling*, 204 F.3d 149  
(4th Cir. 2000).....75

*George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.*, 674 F.Supp.2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....48

*George v. Kraft Foods Global*, \_\_F.Supp.2d\_\_, No. 08-3799,  
2011 WL 2784153 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2011)..... 25, 31, 48

*Glanton v. AdvancePCS*, 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....72

*Gollust v. Mendell*, 501 U.S. 115 (1991) .....75

*Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.*, 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) .....22

*Harley v. Zoesch*, 413 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 64, 76

*Howard Elec., Inc., Defined Benefit Pens. Plan v. Am. Bank & Trust Co.*,  
No. 88-20399, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7704 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 1990).....25

*In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.*, 74 F.3d 420, 434 (3d Cir. 1996).....47

*Int'l Union v. Murata Erie N. Am., Inc.*, 980 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1992).....45

*Johnson v. Advance Am.*, 549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199, 211-17 (2007) .....41

*Larson v. Northrop Corp.*, 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....77

*LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.*, 552 U.S. 249 (2008) .....74

*Leber v. Citigroup*, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010) ..... 25, 26, 27, 39

*Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.*, No. 07-9329, 2011 WL 5428784  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2011) .....26

*Lewis v. City of Chicago*, 130 S.Ct. 2191 (2010) .....23

*Lincoln Property v. Roche*, 546 U.S. 81 (2005) .....24

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*, 410 U.S. 614 (1973) .....77

*Long Term Care Partners v. United States*, 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008) .....77

*Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgt.*, 635 F. Supp. 1542 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....71

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 65, 77

*Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.*, 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 48, 51



*Marcella v. Capital Dist. Positions, Health Plan, Inc.*,  
293 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2002).....51

*Marshall v. Kelly*, 465 F. Supp. 341 (W.D. Okla. 1979).....71

*Martin v. Consultants & Administrators*, 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 30, 31

*Mass. Mut. Life Ins. v. Russell*, 473 U.S. 134 (1985) ..... 67, 70, 71, 76

*Massachusetts v. Morash*, 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....50

*Matrix Capital Mgt. Fund v. BearingPoint*, 576 F.3d 172 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 64

*Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.*, 163 F.Supp.2d 502 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....59

*Meyer v. Berkshire Life Ins.*, 250 F.Supp.2d 544 (D. Md. 2003) ..... 21, 45, 49, 52

*Michoud v. Girod*, 45 U.S. 503, 557 (1846) .....70

*Montrose Medical Group v. Bulger*, 243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001).....44

*Morrissey v. Curran*, 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 28, 31

*Ostrzenski v. Seigel*, 177 F.3d 245 (4th Cir.1999).....63

*Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs*, 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 19, 66

*Reich v. Johnson*, 891 F. Supp. 208 (D.N.J. 1995).....25

*Robertson v. Chapman*, 152 U.S. 673 (1894).....70

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....51

*Sprint Commc’ns v. APCC Servs.*, 554 U.S. 269 (2008) ..... 66, 67, 68

*Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 v. Centra, Inc.*, 947 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Tibble v. Edison Int’l*, No. 07-5359, 2010 WL 2757153  
(C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010) ..... 35, 36

<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	68
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	75
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	70
<i>Vill. of Elk Grove Vill. v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....	75
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	77
<i>Whitfield v. Cohen</i> , 682 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	28
<i>Wilmington Shipping v. New England Life Ins.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007).....	72
<i>Young v. GM Inv. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 325 Fed.Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2009).....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. §2607 .....	78
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B) .....	30, 47
29 U.S.C. §§1104.....	72
29 U.S.C. §1002(14) .....	60, 61
29 U.S.C. §1002(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. §1104(a) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(B) .....	20, 49
29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(C) .....	49
29 U.S.C. §1106.....	passim
29 U.S.C. §1106(a)(1)(A) .....	13, 37, 61
29 U.S.C. §1109(a) .....	78

29 U.S.C. §1113..... 21, 39, 43, 44  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a) ..... 1, 4, 19  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(2)..... passim  
 29 U.S.C. §1132(e)(1).....1

**Other Authorities**

John P. Freeman, Stewart L. Brown, & Steve Pomerantz,  
*Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair Fiduciary Duty Test*, 61  
 OKLA.L. REV. 83, 97 (2008).....55  
 Jonathan R. Macey,  
*The Distorting Incentives Facing the U.S. Securities and Exchange  
 Commission*, 33 HARV. J.L.& PUB. POL’Y 639 (2010) .....60

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....50  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)) .....5  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) .....7  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b) .....10

**Treatises**

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Fed. Practice and Procedure*, §1264 (3d ed. 2004) .....10  
*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* .....69  
 Robert H. Sitkoff, *Trust Law, Corporate Law, and Capital Market Efficiency*, 28 J.  
 CORP. L. 565, 573 (2003).....69  
*Scott and Ascher on Trusts* (5th ed. 2010).....69  
*The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17  
 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881, 894 (1983).....69

**Regulations**

42 Fed. Reg. 18734 (Apr. 8, 1977)("PTE 77-3").....58
